
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Oliver Eakin, 
Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Nicholas Hampshire, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Macdonald, Lee McCall, Richard Palmer (Chair), Hannah Perkin and Ken Rowles. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: To be added. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
you will be asked to provide a ‘username’ which will be visible to those 
Members and Officers in attendance at the meeting and will not be shared 
further. No other identifying information will be made available through 
your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your ‘username’ for the duration of 
the meeting. Your ‘username’ will not be retained after the meeting is 
finished. Please note you may use a pseudonym as your username 
however please be aware use of any inappropriate language will not be 
tolerated.  
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417114. 
 

 

Recording Notice 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to 

 

Public Docum
[...]
rangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency.  
  

 

2.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 146 – 152) and the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 10 
August 2022 (Minute Nos. to follow) as correct records. 
  

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=355&MId=3863&Ver=4


 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chair will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

Part B reports for the Community Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Forward Decisions Plan 
 

5 - 6 

6.  CCTV Public Space Policy Review 2022 
 

7 - 26 

7.  Coach parking in Sheerness 
 

27 - 34 

8.  Rebuild and Repairs to Churchyard Wall at St Peter and St Paul's 
Church, Lynsted 
 

35 - 40 

9.  Member appointment - Council Leisure Service 
 

41 - 44 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 30 August 2022 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



Community Committee Forward Decisions Plan 

 

Report title, background 
information and recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open or 
exempt? 

Lead Officer and report author 

CCTV public space policy review 2022 
 

07.09.22  Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Steph Curtis 

Rebuild and repairs to churchyard 
wall at St Peter and St Paul’s Church, 
Lynsted  

07.09.22  Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Martyn Cassell 

Coach parking in Sheerness 
 

07.09.22  Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Martyn Cassell 

Member appointment – Council 
Leisure Service 

07.09.22  Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Martyn Cassell 

Domestic abuse policy 01.11.22  Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Steph Curtis 

Community Safety Strategic 
Assessment 
 

10.01.23  Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Steph Curtis 

Built Facility Strategy (BFS) 
 

01.03.23  Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Jay Jenkins 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) 01.03.23  Lead officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Jay Jenkins 

 

P
age 6



Communities Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 7th September 2022 

Report Title CCTV Public Space Policy Review 2022  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson  

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis, Community Safety Manager  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Communities Committee adopts this refreshed 
Public Space CCTV Policy.  

2. That the Communities Committee agree the principles 
for charges for third-party CCTV services 

3. That the Communities Committee delegate authority to 
the Head of Housing and Communities and the Director 
of Resources to enter into third-party services and to 
agree the charge on a case by case basis 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of proposed changes made as part of a refresh 

of the public space CCTV policy and asks for Committee approval.  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The first Swale Public Space CCTV Policy was adopted in April 2020, following 

the upgrade of the CCTV service, and bringing the monitoring of the service back 
in-house to our purpose-built control centre.  

 
2.2 The Policy discusses the objectives of the system; the policy it must comply with; 

responsibilities within the Council; deployment of cameras; monitoring and access 
to images; maintenance; transparency; security; and health and safety. The 
Policy is also underpinned by a series of operational procedures embedding the 
principles of the policy in the day to day running of the service.  
 

2.3 The Policy was due to be reviewed in 2023, however this refresh was brought 
forward to ensure that the policy incorporates third party monitoring which would 
enable income to be generated by the service.  
 

2.4 The Policy has also been refreshed to ensure it includes best practise 
recommended by the National CCTV Group, which has seen some amendments 
and expansion to a number of existing sections.   
 

2.5 Key amendments have also been made as follows:  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

• With Section 2, the number of objectives of the system has been expanded to 
reflect the monitoring of camera systems within SBC buildings and therefore their 
role in supporting staff.   

 

• Within section 4, an additional paragraph has been added in relation to CCTV 
systems implemented or monitored on behalf of other council teams and the need 
for those managers to regular liaise with the Control Centre Manager regarding 
their effectiveness and ongoing justification. This will ensure that the operation of 
those systems remains compliant with the Surveillance Code of Practice.  
 

• Addition of section 5 in relation to CCTV in third party owned buildings or spaces. 
This section sets out the process for agreement of installation and/or monitoring 
of third-party CCTV Systems by the Control Centre. It discusses the 
commissioning process, ongoing management and principles for fees. Advice has 
been taken from the national CCTV User Group regarding best practice for 
Councils on this, to ensure that there is no risk in compliance with the 
Surveillance Camera Code of Practice to the Council. Third parties will be 
responsible to ensuring the ongoing justification of these systems and regular 
reviews will be put into place. Fees would be based upon the level of service 
required from the Control Centre, which may vary from service to service.    

 

• Addition of section 12 in relation to insurance claims. Over the last 12 months 
there has been an increase in request for CCTV footage as part of third-party 
insurance claims (such as road traffic collisions). It has been recommended by 
the national CCTV User group that a charge is made for these due to the 
processing time required. It is therefore proposed within this section that Swale 
BC do start to charge for such an activity. Many other Kent councils do also do 
this.  
 

• Addition of section 13 to highlight performance monitoring for the service 
 

• Addition of section 14 in relation to possible visits or inspections of the control 
centre.  

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That the Communities Committee adopts this refreshed Public Space CCTV 

Policy.  
 

3.2 That the Communities Committee agree the principles for charges for third-party 
CCTV services as shown as an appendix within the Public Space CCTV Policy.  
 

3.3 That the Communities Committee delegate authority to the Head of Housing and 
Communities and the Director of Resources to enter into third-party services and 
to agree the charge on a case-by-case basis.  
 
 

Page 8



 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 To not approve the refreshed policy – this is not recommended as although the 

current policy is still valid, it doesn’t take into account in particular third-party 
monitoring which is important if we wished to take on this and bring in income.   
 

4.2 To only approve specific sections of the refreshed policy – as the most significant 
changes to the policy relate to either best practice improvements or the third-party 
monitoring proposals, a decision could be made to only approve specific sections. 
This is not recommended as it is felt by officers that all amendments are required 
as part of this policy refresh to ensure the service meets all requirements, 
national best practice and is able to bring in income for the Council.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Consultation has taken place with the national CCTV User Group regarding third 

party monitoring and best practice.  
 

5.2 Consultation took place with Kent Police as part of the creation of the previous 
version of this Policy. None of the changes made as part of this refresh will 
impact on the relationship and day to day working with Kent Police and as such 
consultation on this version has not taken place.   

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan This Polic
[...]
e Parade, Sheerness 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 

 

Community Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 7 September 2022 

Report Title Rebuild and Repairs to Churchyard Wall at St Peter and St Paul’s 
Church, Lynsted 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment & Leisure 

Lead Officer Jay Jenkins, Leisure Services Manager 

Trevor Wentworth, Special Projects Surveyor 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Agree to the repair of the collapsed section of wall and the 
commencement of tender proceedings for option 2 (subject 
to receipt of KCC approval) or option 1 (if KCC approval is 
not received).  

2. To undertake the additional works to repair the braced 
section, bulging section and general repairs.  

3. To add a sum of £120,000 to the capital programme 
funded from capital receipts.  

4. To delegate authority for the Head of Environment and 
Leisure in consultation with the Director of Resources to 
award the contract if above £100k but within the budget 
allocation.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report documents the issues resulting from a collapse of the churchyard wall at St 

Peter and St Paul church in Lynsted and proposes solutions to repair.  
 

1.2 As the cost of any repair work to the church wall falls outside of allocated budgets, 
additional funding is required for this work to be undertaken.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1     A section of the wall in this churchyard collapsed onto the road in January 2021. The old 

stone wall acts as a retaining wall between the higher level of the churchyard and the 
adjacent highway. A combination of vegetation growth, wet weather, rolling traffic and 
constant pressure over many years is likely to have caused the failure of the wall. There are 
also anecdotal reports that this section of the wall was possibly impacted by a vehicle shortly 
before the collapse. 

 
2.2 
[...]
sts 
OPTION 2 

Collapsed wall repair £60,000  
 
 

£80,000 
Removal of vegetation and 
repointing/stabilising braced section 

£25,000 

Dismantle and rebuild protruding 
section 

£20,000 

Allow for contingency £10,000 £10,000 

KCC design fees n/a £4,000 

KCC fee for road closure £500 £500 

Traffic Management £4,500 £4,500 

  
 

  
Total:   £120,000 £99,000 
   

 
3.2 We therefore recommend that the Committee; 
 

• Agree to the repair of the collapsed section of wall and the commencement of tender 
proceedings for option 2 (subject to receipt of KCC approval) or option 1 (if KCC approval 
is not received). 

• To undertake the additional works to repair the braced section, bulging section and 
general repairs.  

• To add a sum of £120,000 to the capital programme funded from capital receipts. 

• To delegate authority for the Head of Environment and Leisure in consultation with the 
Director of Resources to award the contract if above £100k but within budget allocation.  

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 We could progress quicker with option 1 given the design stage is agreed. Although KCC 

have expressed reservations about alternative methods of construction, a traditionally built 
wall is favoured by conservation officers, Members, and the stonemasons themselves.  
The traditional built wall has been in situ for many years and therefore provides as good an 
option as the concrete retaining wall and stonemasons feel that the design might even 
hinder the flow of rainwater along the run of the wall.  The traditional build method is 

Page 38



Page 5 of 7 

 

estimated to be more cost effective as well. There is of course however a risk that KCC do 
not approve the traditional method.  
 

4.2 A further option would be to leave the temporary solution in-situ. This is not deemed 
acceptable as the church, Parish Council and KCC highways are expecting a permanent 
solution.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Since the collapse of the wal
[...]
to add the sum of 
£120,000 to the capital programme funded by capital 
receipts.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Tender and procurement documents are drafted and ready to 
issue upon receiving funding approval. Any commissioned work 
will follow the Council’s Contract standing orders but delegated 
authority is requested above to award the contract to try and speed 
up the repair process.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

None identified at this stage 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

The current temporary solution for the collapsed wall presents H&S 
risks in terms of traffic travelling on a reduced width highway (albeit 
vastly improved with the most recent changes), and the bulging 
wall is in danger of collapse. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 Not used 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 8.1 Not used.  

Page 40



 

 

Community Committee  

Meeting Date 7 September 2022 

Report Title Member appointment – Council Leisure Service 

EMT Lead David Clifford 

Head of Policy, Governance and Customer Services 
Head of Service 

Lead Officer Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The committee is recommended to: 

1. Determine which one member should be appointed to 
attend Swale Community Leisure Board meetings.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the Community committee to agree the council’s member 

representation for the municipal year 2022/23 at the Swale Community Leisure 
Board. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 A joint arrangement is one in which the council collaborates with other local 

authorities or agencies to provide services in partnership. Member appointments 
to the boards or committees exercising control over such arrangements are 
distinct from nominations to outside bodies, in which members are asked to take 
on the role of directors or trustees of separate organisations, generally with a 
fiduciary duty to those organisations and not as representatives of the council. 
 

2.2 In respect of joint arrangements, members are appointed to boards or committees 
with the express intention that they will represent Swale’s interests on those 
boards or committees. Under the executive model, member appointments to 
boards, committees or steering groups covering these arrangements were made 
by cabinet or by the executive leader.  
 

2.3 This was logical inasmuch as joint arrangements generally cover services which 
were previously executive matters. Moving to the committee system, it is 
appropriate that these appointments are made by the service committee within 
whose remit the service in question falls.  
 

2.4 The dates of the next meetings are currently set at; 
 

• Monday 17 October 2022              Sheppey LC 

• Monday 23 January 2023              Swallows LC 

• Monday 24 April 2023                    Sheppey LC 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

 

3 Proposals 
 
 Swale Community Leisure 
 
3.1 The Council’s leisure centre operations in Sittingbourne (Swallows) and Sheppey 

(Sheppey Leisure Complex) are currently contracted out to Swale Community 
Leisure (SCL). They hold the leases to the buildings and have a Leisure 
Management agreement in place that runs until 31 March 2025.  
 

3.2 SCL is an independent Trust with Trustees forming the Board. The nominated 
Member will be a representative for the Council but will not become a Trustee. 
The role is there to attend Board meetings and provide oversight of the board’s 
operations and communicate matters relating to SBC’s service.  The committee is 
now recommended to determine who should be appointed for the municipal year 
2022/23. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The governance mechanisms for the joint arrangements require members to be 

appointed to these roles, so there are no alternative options. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 This is a routine appointment to existing arrangements, so no consultation has 

been undertaken or is proposed beyond asking group leaders for their 
nominations.  

 
6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The joint arrangements contribute to a number of 
corporate plan objectives, primarily but not 
exclusively under Priority 4, “renewing local 
democracy and making the council fit for the future”. 

Financial, Resource and 
Property 

There are no specific financial implications in the 
appointment of members to the governance bodies. 

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement 

 No implications identified at this stage. 

Crime and Disorder No implications identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological Emergency 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Health and Wellbeing No implications identified at this stage. 

Safeguarding of Children, Young 
People and Vulnerable Adults 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Page 42



 

 

Risk Management and Health 
and Safety 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Equality and Diversity No implications identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data Protection No implications identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• n/a 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 Not used 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Forward Decisions Plan
	6 CCTV Public Space Policy Review 2022
	7 Coach parking in Sheerness
	Appendix I - Ship on Shore Aerial

	8 Rebuild and Repairs to Churchyard Wall at St Peter and St Paul's Church, Lynsted
	9 Member appointment - Council Leisure Service



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

 

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 7 September 2022 from 7.00  - 8.25 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Substitute for Councillor Elliott Jayes), 
Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, 
Alastair Gould, James Hall, Peter Macdonald, Lee McCall, Richard Palmer (Chair), 
Hannah Perkin and Ken Rowles. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martyn Cassell, Steph Curtis, Philippa Davies and Emma Wiggins. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Jay Jenkins and Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Carole Jackson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Nicholas Hampshire and Elliott Jayes. 
 

283 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

284 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2022 (Minute Nos. 146 – 152) and the 
Extraordinary Meeting held on 10 August 2022 (Minute Nos. 232 – 234) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject to an amendment to 
the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 August 2022 to record that Councillor Mike Baldock 
was in attendance. 
 

285 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 

286 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
Members raised comments and asked questions which included: 
 

• Welcomed the inclusion of the Domestic Abuse Policy onto the Plan for 
consideration at the meeting on 1 November 2022; 

• considered there should be an item on the cost of living crisis; 

• would like to see a report on Section 106 agreements on the Plan; 

• there should be a Member briefing on the cost of living crisis; 

• Full Council should consider the cost of living crisis; and 

• could external agencies be invited to a future meeting to speak on the Domestic 
Abuse Policy? 

 
In response, the Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods explained that the Council 
was currently working with its partners in terms of the cost of living crisis.  She explained 
that whilst this matter would not go on the Forward Decisions Plan at the moment as there 
were currently no decisions to make, a briefing note would be provided for all Members to 



Community Committee                                                                          7 September 2022 

- 244 - 
 

show the ongoing work that was taking place.  The Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods explained that Section 106 Agreement reports were the remit of the 
Planning Committee and as such would be considered by them.  She added that she 
would look into whether external agencies could be invited to attend the service 
committees. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

287 CCTV Public Space Policy Review 2022 
 
The Community Safety Manager introduced the report which provided an overview of 
proposed changes made as part of a refresh of the public space CCTV policy.  She 
explained that the first Swale Public Space CCTV Policy was adopted in April 2020 and it 
covered a range of areas.  The policy had been due to be reviewed next year, but had 
been brought forward.  The Community Safety Manager outlined the key amendments that 
had been made to the policy, as set-out in paragraph 2.5 of the report.  She explained that 
section 5 of the policy, CCTV in Third Party Owned Buildings or Spaces, had the most 
changes and she explained that the level of fees would be dependent on the level of 
service required from the Control Centre and would vary from service to service. 
 
Members raised comments and asked questions which included: 
 

• Welcomed the report; 

• concerned with the fees being on a case-by-case basis, rather than a set fee as this 
could end up being more work for officers; 

• it would make sense to have a price list, rather than negotiate on a case-by-case 
basis;  

• needed to consider the costs and ensure that the budget costs of matters within the 
Community Committee’s remit were fed into the Council’s budget 

• needed to consider maintenance costs and the lifespan of each camera; and 

• it was useful to have a map showing where all the CCTV cameras were, and the 
extent of the area they covered. 

 
In response, the Community Safety Manager explained that third parties ranged from 
private businesses to parish councils and this would be reflected in the charges.  She 
outlined the pricing process and considered it would not be a laborious task.  The Director 
of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods explained that as this was a new scheme, officers 
were unsure at the moment what the take-up would be.  An ongoing review approach 
would be taken and the scheme would be trialled for a year. 
 
In response to further questions, the Community Safety Manager confirmed that the 
annual performance report, set-out in paragraph 13.2 of the policy would be available for 
all Members.  She also confirmed that the list of cameras on the website would be 
updated, and that there were four or five Hawkeye cameras installed throughout the 
Borough.  The Community Safety Manager explained that there was a back-up generator 
in Swale House, the CCTV equipment was reliant on a maintenance contract, and the 
lifespan of a camera was about five years.  She added that maps could be produced to 
indicate where the cameras were. 
 



Community Committee                                                                          7 September 2022 

- 245 - 
 

The Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods confirmed that she would ask the 
Director of Resources about issues raised by Members in terms of the budget setting 
process and consultation with the committee. 
 

 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen moved the following amendment:  That recommendation (3) be 
amended to remove the ‘case-by-case’ wording. This was seconded by Councillor Mike 
Baldock and on being put to the vote, was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the refreshed Public Space CCTV Policy be adopted. 
(2) That the principles for charges for third-party CCTV services be agreed. 
(3) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Housing and Communities 
and the Director of Resources to enter into third party services and agree a charge. 
 

288 Coach parking in Sheerness 
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

289 Rebuild and Repairs to Churchyard Wall at St Peter and St Paul's Church, Lynsted 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the report which set-out the issues 
relating from a collapse of the churchyard wall at St Peter and Paul church in Lynsted and 
included proposed solutions to repairs.  He explained that Lynsted churchyard was one of 
the closed churchyards maintained by the Council and it had collapsed in January 2021.   
The Head of Environment and Leisure explained that the wall abutted the highway and the 
Council had worked closely with Kent County Council (KCC) to get the matter resolved.  A 
temporary fix had been carried out and he explained that £16,000 had been spent on the 
wall so far.  Inspections had been carried out on the wall and during this time it was 
noticed that other areas needed attention.  A structural engineer had been employed by 
the Council.  The matter was complicated as the wall abutted the highway.  The Head of 
Environment and Leisure advised that there were two options in the report and KCC had 
approved Option 1.  However, it was considered by stonemasons working on the wall that 
a more traditional build would be the preferred option.  He explained that since the report 
was written, officers had liaised further with KCC and they had stated that they were 
against the traditional option.  The Head of Environment and Leisure explained that 
delegation would allow further negotiation with KCC. 
 
The Chair passed on comments from a Ward Member who was in support of the 
recommendations to repair the churchyard wall and had sent his apologies as he was 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 
Members raised comments and asked questions which included: 
 

• KCC’s position was unacceptable; 

• did not like the concrete wall option; 

• this was an historic wall made of flint and should be restored using traditional 
methods; 

• this could set a precedent with any wall which abutted a highway; 

• the concrete option would destroy the nature of our villages; 

• Historic England (HE) should be approached for comments; 



Community Committee                                                                          7 September 2022 

- 246 - 
 

• did not favour delegation to officers on the KCC option, this needed to be 
challenged; 

• concerned with the water damage on the wall and which option would be best to 
mitigate this; 

• what were KCC’s issues with Option 2?; and 

• how many closed churchyards were there in the Borough? 
 
In response, the Head of Environment and Leisure explained that the concrete wall option 
would be faced with flint to fit in with the existing wall.  The more traditional wall allowed 
permeability of water. 
 
Councillor Hannah Perkin moved the following motion:  That a letter be written to the 
Council’s two MPs requesting that Government repealed the Burial Act 1853 as the 
continued upkeep of closed churchyards by the local authority was not sustainable. This 
was seconded by Councillor Cameron Beart and on being put to the vote, was agreed.  
The Head of Environment and Leisure confirmed that he would draft a letter in the Chair’s 
name.  He responded to some of the issues raised and explained that there were technical 
build requirements for a wall when it was next to a road.  The Leisure Services Manager 
confirmed that there were 17 closed churchyards in the Borough and that KCC’s view was 
that they needed to make the wall structurally safe. 
 
Further comments included: 
 

• Concrete with flint might look good at first, but might not last long; 

• the traditional method was preferred; 

• lime was more flexible than concrete and could cope better with water; 

• the wall should be repaired back to its original state; 

• concrete + flint could be a good option, subject to good workmanship; 

• the repairs needed to be carried out quickly and properly; 

• it could be beneficial to look at other concrete walls for comparison; 

• a good quality repair would last a long time; and 

• concerned with the cost implications of maintenance of this type of wall. 
 
There was some discussion on the four recommendations in the report. 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock moved the following amendment:  That recommendation (1) be 
amended to delete reference to Option 1. This was seconded by Councillor Alastair Gould 
and on being put to the vote, was agreed.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the repair of the collapsed section of wall and the commencement of 
tender proceedings for option 2 be agreed and that delegated authority be given to 
the Head of Environment to proceed. 
(2) That the additional works to repair the braced section, bulging section and 
general repairs be undertaken. 
(3) That £120,000 be added to the capital programme funded from capital receipts. 
(4) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Environment and Leisure in 
consultation with the Director of Resources to award the contract if above £100k but 
within the budget allocation. 



Community Committee                                                                          7 September 2022 

- 247 - 
 

(5) That a letter be written to the Council’s two MPs requesting that Government 
repealed the Burial Act 1853 as the continued upkeep of closed churchyards by the 
local authority was not sustainable.  
 

290 Member appointment - Council Leisure Service 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the report which asked the Committee to 
agree the Council’s member representation for the municipal year 2022/23 on the Swale 
Community Leisure (SCL) Board.  He explained that the nominated Member would be a 
representative for the Council, but the role was not as a Trustee, but to attend Board 
meetings.   
 
There was some discussion on whether the decision made by this Committee would need 
to be ratified by Full Council.  The Head of Environment and Leisure explained that this 
appointment was similar to decisions made at other service committees where the 
appointment fell within the remit of that particular service. 
 
The Chair asked for nominations for the one place on the Board. 
 
Councillor Hannah Perkin nominated Councillor Richard Palmer and this was seconded by 
Councillor Steve Davey. 
 
Councillor Mike Dendor nominated Councillor Oliver Eakin and this was seconded by 
Councillor Cameron Beart. 
 
On being put to the vote Members voted in favour of Councillor Richard Palmer to be 
appointed as SBC’s representative on the SCL Board. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That Councillor Richard Palmer be appointed as SBC’s representative on the 
Swale Community Leisure Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


